




 

 

 

 

 
 

 
Last updated August 2024 

Please submit this completed file directly – do not convert to PDF or other formats. 
For full instructions, see www.newtonma.gov/cpa or contact: 

Mollie Hutchings, Community Preservation Program Manager 
City of Newton Planning & Development Department, 1000 Commonwealth Ave., Newton, MA 02459 

mhutchings@newtonma.gov  617.796.1147 
You may adjust the space for each question, but the combined answers to all questions on this page must fit on this page. 

Project 
TITLE  West Newton Cinema Building Preservation Project  

Project 
LOCATION 

Full street address (with zip code), or other precise location. 
1296 Washington Street, West Newton, MA  02465 

Project 
CONTACTS Name & title or organization Email Phone Mailing address 

Project 
Manager 

Kelley Brown, Board 
Member & Clerk, West 
Newton Cinema Foundation 

kbrown@mit.edu (617) 293-6380 457 Waltham Street 
West Newton, MA 
02465 

Other 
Contacts 

Elizabeth Heilig,  
President, West Newton 
Cinema Foundation 

elizabeth.heilig@wncfoun
dation.org 

 (781) 956-0096 PO Box 650012, West 
Newton, MA 02465 

Project 
FUNDING 

A. CPA funds requested: 

$1,997,000 
B. Other funds to be used: 

$1,997,000 
C. Total project cost (A+B): 

$3,994,000 

Project 
SUMMARY 

Explain how the project will use the requested CPA funds. You may provide more detail in attachments, but your 
PROJECT SUMMARY MUST FIT IN THE SPACE BELOW. Use a cover letter for general information about the 
sponsoring organization’s accomplishments. 

The West Newton Cinema Foundation requests a CPA capital grant to fund building rehabilitation of the West 
Newton Cinema. 

The Feasibility Study that the CPC funded in 2024 is now complete.  The Study results outline the necessary 
scope and cost of the work to restore the historic theater.  Construction phases are recommended to carry out 
this work in a strategic and economically optimal manner.   

The Cinema building needs immediate stabilization to preserve this historic asset, and important infrastructure 
and base building upgrades to prepare for additional renovation work in coming phases.  The most immediate 
tasks to prevent further damage to the building are a complete roof replacement with new drainage lines and 
the reconstruction of the rooftop addition that houses the Theater 5 projection room.   All of the egress doors 
must be repaired or replaced for security, weather-tightness, and safe egress.   An electric service upgrade 
from 600 to 1200 amps is required to provide enough electricity to replace the failing oil-fired boilers with an 
electric heat pump HVAC system and, in a future phase, for the elevator to provide full wheelchair access to 
upper levels of the cinema.  Interior and exterior insulation is required to have an efficient and properly sized 
heating and cooling plant, and will be essential for meeting local code requirements for energy use, including 
BERDO limits.  Like the electric service upgrade, the replacement of an undersized domestic water line with a 
new domestic supply and the addition of a fire protection water line in preparation for future installation of 
sprinkler coverage for the entire building, are necessary steps to prepare for the next phase of work. 
Additionally, interior work in the lobby and vestibule will address water damage, restore terrazzo, replace 
carpet and lighting, and repaint walls and ceilings. 

(See attached Sources and Uses table for details.)  
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Project TITLE West Newton Cinema Building Preservation Project 

USE of CPA FUNDS 
HISTORIC 

RESOURCES 

CHECK ALL THAT 
APPLY 

Preserve Yes  

Rehabilitate/ 
Restore  Yes  

COMMUNITY  
NEEDS Provide a brief quote showing how this project meets previously recognized community needs.  

 

Newton Comprehensive Plan – 2007 – Page 9-12: Financial incentives can range from simpler, faster permitting 
or approval processes for projects that achieve previously identified community priorities, to tax reductions or 
phasing, to direct loans or subsidies. Such incentives are critical both for persuading some property owners to 
preserve or reuse pieces of the City's historic fabric, and for enabling owners or potential purchasers who have 
already been persuaded of the merits of preservation or reuse, but cannot afford to undertake a particular 
project without additional financial resources.  

Washington Street Vision Plan – 2019 – Page 20: Promote narrow and transparent shopfronts - The Cinema Block 
in West Newton Square demonstrates several principles with regard to narrow storefronts. The Cinema itself is a 
large facility with a narrow storefront that primarily occupies space toward the back of the property, thereby 
mirroring the storefront widths of the district. The Elements Massage center next to the Cinema is also a slightly 
larger facility and utilizes two storefronts, while the neighboring shops each have just one storefront bay.  

Economic Development Strategy – 2019 – Page 1 - The five main goals identified through this planning process 
include: Goal 1: Take steps to pursue development sectors that make Newton both commercially successful and a 
great place to live, work, and play; Goal 2: Focus redevelopment efforts on key parcels and corridors in Newton; 
Goal 3: Support the start-up, growth, stability, and vitality of businesses and entrepreneurs in Newton; Goal 5: 
Maintain and enhance the special qualities of Newton while improving transportation throughout the City for 
residents, businesses, and visitors.  

Newton’s Heritage Landscapes - 2010 - page 48 - NR-DIS. 1937 West Newton Theatre. Important to community 
character as a building and as a civic institution.  

 

COMMUNITY 
CONTACTS 

List at least 3 Newton residents or organizations willing and able to comment on the project and its 
manager’s qualifications. No more than 1 should be a supervisor, employee or current work colleague of the 
project manager or sponsor. Consult staff on the community contacts required for your specific proposal.  

Name & title or organization Email Phone Mailing address 

Anne Marie Stein, Filmmaker; 
Co-Chair, Newton Cultural Council; 
Newton Historical Commission 
 

annmarstein@gmail.com (617) 901-2787  
 

31 Madoc St., Newton, MA 
02459 

Glenda Fishman, Treasurer, 
Newton Cultural Council  
 

Gstarfish@aol.com  
 

n/a 
 

29 Fairmont Ave, Newton, MA 
02458  
 

John Sisson, Director, Economic 
Development, City of Newton  
 

jsisson@newtonma.gov  
 

(617) 796-1122 City of Newton,  
1000 Commonwealth Ave,  
Newton Centre, MA 02459 

  





 

 
Project TITLE  West Newton Cinema Building Preservation Project 

                                        â   Check off submitted attachments here. 

REQUIRED 
X PHOTOS of existing site or resource conditions (2-3 photos may be enough) 

X MAP of site in relation to nearest major roads (omit if project has no site) 

Pre-proposals:  
separate 

attachments not 
required, just use 
page 3 of form.  

 
Full proposals: 

separate, 
detailed budget 

attachments 
REQUIRED. 

PROJECT FINANCES printed and as computer spreadsheets, with both uses & sources of funds 

X 
Development pro forma/capital budget: include total cost, hard vs. soft costs and 
contingencies, and project management – amount and cost of time from contractors or staff 
(in-kind contributions by existing staff must also be costed) 

X Maintenance budget, projected separately for each of the next 10 years 
(CPA funds may not be used for operations or maintenance) 

X Non-CPA funding: commitment letters, letters of inquiry to other funders, fundraising plans, 
etc., including both cash and est. dollar value of in-kind contributions 

n/a Purchasing of goods & services: briefly summarize sponsor’s understanding of applicable 
state statutes and City policies 

Pre-proposals: 
recommended. 
Full proposals: 

REQUIRED. 

X HISTORIC 
SIGNIFICANCE 

ATTACHMENT 1: Analysis of Historical Significance (narrative; maximum 1 
page) 
ATTACHMENT 2: Description of Historically Significant Features (maximum 1 
page) 
ATTACHMENT 3. Summary & Justification of Proposed Treatment 
(maximum 1 page) 
ATTACHMENT 4. Newton Historical Commission Review or Letter of Support 
(based on attachments 1-3 above) 

REQUIRED  
for all full 
proposals. 

SPONSOR FINANCES & QUALIFICATIONS, INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 

X 
For sponsoring organization, most recent annual operating budget (revenue & expenses) & 
financial statement (assets & liabilities); each must include both public (City) and private 
resources (“friends” organizations, fundraising, etc.) 

X For project manager: relevant training & track record of managing similar projects 

REQUIRED  
for all full 
proposals 
involving  

real estate  
acquisition, 

construction or 
other building/ 

landscape 
improvements. 

DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION 

X Professional design & cost estimates: include site plan, floor plans & elevations  

X Materials & finishes: highlight “green” or sustainable features & materials 

X Environmental mitigation plans (if applicable): incl. lead paint, asbestos, etc. (including 
disposal of existing fence elements that cannot be repaired or restored) 

OPTIONAL for 
all proposals.   X LETTERS of SUPPORT from Newton residents, organizations, or businesses 

 



City of Newton, MA December 31, 2023

West Newton Cinema - 1296 Washin gton Street , West Newton

Property Information

Property ID 33010 0002A
Location 1296 WASHINGTON ST
Owner MADISON QUEENS-GUY BREWER LLC

MAP FOR REFERENCE ONLY
NOT A LEGAL DOCUMENT

City of Newton, MA makes no claims and no warranties,
expressed or implied, concerning the validity or accuracy of
the GIS data presented on this map.

Geometry updated 06/29/2023
Data updated 11/14/2018

Print map scale is approximate.
Critical layout or measurement
activities should not be done using
this resource.

1" = 163.81767148769381 ft



Contemporary photos of historic art deco interior:





Historic Photos of Washington Street showing the Cinema on the right (1948), original
marquee (1941), and auditorium interior (1937).







West Newton Cinema Foundation
Development Pro Forma / Capital Budget

Page 1 of 2

August 8, 2025
Sources and Uses - West Newton Cinema Rehabilitation Program - Phase A 

Uses Amount Notes
Construction

Shell & Systems
New Roof 688,115$           Remove Built-up Roof, New Thermoplastic Membrane Roof
New Drain Lines 202,535$           
Asbestos Abatement 100,000$           Allowance
Interior Insulation 122,520$           Walls and Ceilings
Exterior Insulation 623,565$           Exterior Insulation and Finishing System (EIFS)
Rooftop Structure Repair 32,380$             Theater 5 Projection Room
Exterior Doors 114,045$           Refinish Entry and Vestibule Doors, Replace Egress Doors
Upgraded Electrical Service 268,338$           New 1200-amp service
New Water lines 39,748$             Domestic and Fire Protection Water Lines
New Sanitary Line 34,751$             

Sub-total 2,225,997$        
Interior Finishes
Vestibule

Repair Water Damage 38,500$             
Paint 11,200$             
Terrazzo Floor Restoration 6,100$               
Selective Lighting Replacement 30,012$             
Lobby

Repair Water Damage 34,500$             
Paint 44,925$             
Replace Carpet 28,423$             
Selective Lighting Replacement 16,500$             
Mezzanine

Repair Water Damage 19,500$             
Paint 10,250$             
Replace Carpet 21,785$             
Selective Lighting Replacement 33,697$             
Remove Glass Wall Office 6,800$               

Sub-total 302,192$           

Total Trade Cost 2,528,189$        

Escalation 72,635$             
Design Contingency 168,911$           
Construction Contingency 151,033$           
Building Permit 56,275$             
General Conditions 202,255$           
Insurance 55,516$             
Contractor's Fee 132,331$           

Total Construction Cost 3,367,145$        



West Newton Cinema Foundation
Development Pro Forma / Capital Budget

Page 2 of 2

Owner Soft Costs
Design Costs

Design for Phase A 336,715$           Architect and MEP/FP Engineers
Owner design cost 24,500$             Civil engineer

Sub-Total 361,215$           
Other Owner Costs

WNC Project Management (in kind) 36,000$             Roof and Interior Finishes Only
Owner's Project Manager 60,000$             Balance of Phase A Scope
Pre-Construction 20,000$             Pre-construction Contractor Services
Eversource 150,000$           Back charge for new electric line and switchgear

Sub-Total 266,000$           

Total Project Uses 3,994,360$        
3,994,000$        Rounded

Sources
West Newton Cinema Foundation 1,997,000$        
Newton Community Preservation Act 1,997,000$        

Total Sources 3,994,000$        



West Newton Cinema Foundation
10-Year Building Maintenance Budget Projection (Values in $ Thousands)

Expense Type 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034
System Maintenance 20 21 21 22 23 23 24 25 25 26
General Repairs 26 27 28 28 29 30 31 32 33 34
Insurance 61 51 53 54 56 57 59 61 63 65
Pest Control 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 3
Utilities: Electrical 24 25 25 26 27 28 29 30 30 31
Utilities: Heating Oil 37 38 39 40 42 43 44 46 47 48
Utilities: Telephone & Internet 11 11 12 12 12 13 13 14 14 14
Utilities: Water & Sewer 7 7 7 8 8 8 8 9 9 9
Utilities: Garbage 6 6 6 7 7 7 7 7 8 8
Other 11 11 12 12 12 13 13 14 14 14
Total ($ Thousands) 181 199 205 211 218 224 231 238 245 252

NOTES:
Annual inflation factor of 3% was assumed for projections.
Values are for illustrative planning purposes.



West Newton Cinema Foundation
Non-CPA Funding

Page 1 of 1

August 8, 2025
West Newton Cinema Foundation - Non-CPA Funding Source

Source Amount Notes
The Campaign for West Newton Cinema (Capital Campaign, Phase II)

Contributed Revenue and Pledges received, FY2025 912,173$           FY: Sep 1, 2024 - Aug 31, 2025
Contributed Revenue FY2026 1,084,827$        

Total Non-CPA Funding 1,997,000$       



West Newton Cinema building as a Historic Resource 

Attachment 1:  Analysis of Historical Significance 

The West Newton Cinema (WNC, 1296 Washington Street) is a contributing building to the 
West Newton Village Historic District.  The National Register of Historic Places nomination 
describes the overall significance of the district this way: 

The West Newton Village Center Historic District possesses integrity of location, design, 
setting, materials, workmanship, feeling, and association. West Newton is the most 
intact and second largest of Newton's village centers preserving an extensive collection 
of late 19th and early 20th century commercial and institutional buildings.  As such it is a 
significant illustration of both the city’s rapid growth and the expanded services offered 
in the village by the turn-of-the-century. Significance is also derived from the diverse 
architectural character of the district which ranges from multi-story 19th-century 
commercial buildings to the streamlined one-story blocks popularized in the 20th 
Century… 

 
The architectural significance of the district included in the nomination that is relevant to the 
West Newton Cinema is referenced below: 

 
Excepting Newton Centre, the village of West Newton is the city's largest village center. 
Further, it is by far the most intact, preserving an extensive collection of late 19th and 
early 20th-century commercial and institutional buildings. The commercial blocks often 
retain their original storefronts. 
 

The WNC and the buildings that flank it to the east and west and across Washington Street are 
called out in the nomination in this way: 
 

1286-1294 Washington Street, is a well detailed cast stone faced block designed by 
Krokyn and Brown in 1927. It is distinguished by rope moldings around storefronts with 
handsome marbleized transoms, and a parapet with egg and dart moldings. Like the 
adjacent block, this one is quite intact, with some of the stores even retaining original 
wood paneled doors. 
 
In 1937, a permit was granted to Kenmore Realty for the construction of six stores and a 
brick theater at 1296-1308 Washington Street. These stores were designed by Krokyn 
and Brown of Boston. The theater, with its entrance on Washington Street, was set back 
on the site of the old Unitarian church building, then known as the Players Hall. 
 
1296-1308 Washington Street, was designed as an identical extension of the above 
block by the same architect, but ten years later. This block incorporates the aluminum-
faced West Newton Theater. 
 
 



Attachment 2:  Description of Historically Significant Features 
 
The Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties 
suggests opportunities for both rehabilitation and restoration of the West Newton 
Cinema.   
 
The building has served as a cinema from its opening, set back from the street (except 
for the marquee and the entry) and entirely enclosed by brick walls.  There have been 
major alterations to the interior, the most important being the use of the original 
balcony and space above the orchestra seats to create four smaller theaters on the 
second floor, and the division of the ground floor theater into two theaters.  However, 
the entry and the lobby remain intact and display the Art Deco interior treatments that 
were a hallmark of the design of theatrical spaces when the theater was built in 1937.  
 
A key feature of the exterior has been removed:  the original marquee shown in the 
enclosed photographs.  In addition, the status of the Art Deco parapet was also 
removed.  The 1937 design drawings for the theater building, including the marquee 
and parapet, have been recovered.  A planned front facade restoration would replicate 
the original stone parapet wall and the original metal with lighting to simulate the neon 
signage marquee, as well as other lighting similar to the original design based on good 
available original documentation. In the outdoor space below the marquee that is 
referred to as the Arcade (“Vestibule”on the original drawings), remnants of the tiered 
ceiling, shadow box, pilasters and ‘lighting brows’ were discovered above the dropped 
metal ceiling and behind metal wall panels. The original terrazzo flooring and marble 
base remain. 

 
The next space beyond the Arcade is referred to as the Vestibule (“Lobby” on the 
original drawings), with plaster walls, wood wainscoting, and coffered plaster ceiling. 
Through the second set of doors is the Lobby (“Foyer” on the original drawings). The 
Lobby and Mezzanine contain original interior detailing including plaster pilasters and 
column details, wood wainscoting, scalloped plaster ornamentation, the metal fireplace 
surround, patterning on auditorium and balcony doors, and original mezzanine 
guardrails. The original balcony stairs from the mezzanine, and plaster ornamentation 
within the second floor corridor, remain. 

 
The available public documentation associated with the demolition delay review of this 
building, including the determination that the cinema building is preferably to be 
preserved and the demolition delay restriction put in place by the Newton Historical 
Commission in April 2023, do not contain any details about what historic features of the 
building were deemed significant enough to warrant this action.  Consultation with the 
Commission will be part of the planning process. 



 

 

KELLEY BROWN, AICP, LEED AP 
 
457 Waltham Street, W. Newton, MA 02465  ∙  M: 617.293.6380  ∙  kbrown@mit.edu    
___________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUMMARY OF QUALIFICATIONS: 
 

Leader in strategic planning, policy and management of urban development, campus land & 
capital facilities, and utility infrastructure and transportation initiatives.  Successful with 
complex programs and projects with multiple stakeholders and diverse interests in public, 
private and institutional settings. 
    

EXPERIENCE: 
 

2000 - 2024
  

Senior Project Manager and Senior Campus Planner 
Department of Facilities & Office of Campus Planning 
MASSACHUSETTS INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY  
Cambridge, Massachusetts 
 
Permitting.  Led permitting for large-scale projects of approximately 4 million SF, worth more 
than $4.5 billion. 

Programming & Feasibility Assessments.   Directed feasibility studies for facilities operations 
and headquarters, the crew boathouse, and capital renewal assessments for high-rise 
facilities. 

Project Management.  Project management for Next House Dining renovation, relocation and 
renovation of Campus Police headquarters and MIT ambulance headquarters. 

Parking & Transportation Planning.  Plan for improved access to MIT by means of improved 
transit, bicycle and pedestrian access, and other mobility choices.  Master plan for parking 
that is displaced by campus construction with a strategy for appropriately scaled and located 
parking 

Government & Community Relations.  Represent the Institute on major transportation project 
advisory bodies.  Serve as MIT board representative on civic and governmental bodies, 
including the Kendall Square Association and A Better City. 

Campus Planning.  Directed major studies including Utilities Master Plan, Campus Access and 
Security, Enterprise Services, North Area Urban Design, and MIT 2030 plan.   

Real Estate.  Manage real estate negotiations and construction mitigation with City of 
Cambridge and adjacent property owners.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

 
1995-1999 Vice President 

LEFF CONSULTING GROUP 
Boston, Massachusetts 
 
Responsible for consulting assignments in the areas of economic and real estate 
development, project feasibility and financial analysis, and project management.   

Commercial assignments included project management for the renovation and expansion of 
an urban shopping center, planning and permitting the renovation of two suburban shopping 
centers, development of an office and laboratory building and a mixed-use retail and office 
building in Boston. 

Institutional assignments included owner’s project management for a major acquisition and 
rehabilitation project and an expansion and renovation project. 

  
 

1992-1995  
 

Deputy Director, Real Estate 
DIVISION OF CAPITAL ASSET MANAGEMENT & MAINTENANCE (DCAMM) 
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 
Boston, Massachusetts 
 

Disposition and acquisition of property for the Commonwealth.  Responsible for disposition of 
closed human service campuses, including Framingham State Hospital, Metropolitan State 
Hospital and Boston State Hospital.  Supervised team of project managers.  Managed complex 
local planning processes, developed policies on historic preservation and directed state 
legislative and marketing strategy. 

  
1991-1992 Director of Community Development 

DUDLEY STREET NEIGHBORHOOD INITIATIVE 
Roxbury, Massachusetts 
 
Directed redevelopment of 60-acre urban site to include 300 units of new housing, 
community facilities, and new town common.  Responsibilities included site planning and 
environmental review, land acquisition through private negotiation and eminent domain, 
management of development teams, assembling financing, coordinating marketing and 
monitoring construction.  

  
1989-1991 Project Manager 

THE COMMUNITY BUILDERS 
Boston, Massachusetts 
 
Managed commercial real estate development for non-profit clients.  Supervised 250,000 
square feet of office development in Cambridge and Boston.  Responsibilities included 
assembling financing, obtaining public approvals, supervising design, coordinating marketing, 
negotiating leases and managing construction. 

 
 

 

1984-1989 Executive Director, Program Director, Policy Planner 
CITY OF BOSTON 
Boston, Massachusetts 
 
Developed economic development and housing policy, managed redevelopment programs 
and public safety agency.  



 

 

  
EDUCATION: 
  
 BOSTON UNIVERSITY 

Master in Business Administration 
  
MASSACHUSETTS INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY 
Master in City Planning 
  
UNIVERSITY OF MASSACHUSETTS, AMHERST 
Bachelor of Arts, cum laude; Commonwealth Scholar 

  
CERTIFICATIONS & CERTIFICATES: 
  

Leadership in Energy & Environmental Design Accredited Professional (LEED AP) 
American Institute of Certified Planners (AICP) 
American Planning Association (Member) 
Society of College and University Planners (Member) 

 
CIVIC LEADERSHIP: 
  
 Newton Planning & Development Board (Past Member & Chair) 

Family Access of Newton (Past Board Member, Real Estate Chair) 
Dorchester House Multi-Service Center (Past President) 
West Newton Cinema Foundation (Board member & Secretary/Clerk) 

 



West Newton Cinema Phase A CPA Request 

Design & Construction Narrative 

Professional Design and Cost Estimates 

The scope presented in the pre-proposal focused on critical building stabilization (roof, exterior 
doors) and preparation for required future renovation work (new water lines and upgraded 
electric service). The scope was developed as part of the recently completed feasibility study 
for the West Newton Cinema, prepared by PCA in association with Timberline Construction 
Company (TCC).  PCA and their engineering team provided a full scope assessment of the 
building and made recommendations for renovations.  PCA produced concept designs and 
associated architectural and engineering narratives for the full renovation and TCC prepared 
cost estimates for each of four phases.  The original Phase A scope was estimated to be 
$2,822,000 total construction cost and $3,531,000 total project cost, as submitted in the pre-
proposal. 

Based on feedback from the Community Preservation Committee members and from City 
officials seeking more visible, public-facing restoration work in this initial phase, a supplemental 
scope was developed by PCA and estimated by TCC.   The original phase plans included 
refinishing and repairing the historic entry and vestibule doors, including electric door openers 
for access.  The supplemental scope focuses on repair work in the lobby and vestibule of the 
theater and will include repairing water damage from roof leaks, new carpet in the lobby and 
mezzanine, restored terrazzo floor in the vestibule, selected lighting replacement, and paint for 
the walls and ceiling.  This lobby and vestibule repair work is the first phase of restoration of 
this historic area.  Additional work which will be performed in a future phase will include a 
relocated new concession stand and bar, new ticketing and circulation, restored mirrors, new 
lighting and new furniture.   

The amended Phase A scope is outlined in the Sources and Uses document.  The revised total 
Phase A construction cost is $3,367,000 and the new total project cost is $3,994,000.  Enclosed 
is an architectural diagram that highlights the amended total Phase A scope.   

 

Materials and Finishes 

Phase A will include several elements that primarily serve sustainability purposes: 

Roof – The new roof will have up to 7” of rigid insulation.  The thermoplastic membrane will be 
high albedo, providing cooling in hot weather.  The roof will be “solar-ready” for a future 
photovoltaic (PV) installation. 



Wall and Ceiling Insulation – There will be interior ceiling and wall insulation and Exterior 
Insulation and Finishing System (EIFS) applied to the brick exterior set back from Washington 
Street. 

Doors – All repaired and replaced exit doors will have weather-stripping and seals and 
replacement hardware, including new closers. There will be new glazing for the entry and 
vestibule glass doors. 

Lighting – All repaired and replaced lighting will be energy efficient. 

Electrical Service Upgrade – An electric service upgrade from 600 to 1200 amps will be required 
to provide enough electricity to (a) replace the failing and inefficient oil-fired boilers with an 
electric heat pump HVAC system and (b) power the elevator to provide full wheelchair access to 
upper levels of the cinema, both of which are planned in the next phase of rehabilitation. 

 

Environmental Mitigation 

The feasibility study for the Cinema included surveys of hazardous materials, including 
asbestos, lead, mercury, etc.  Phase A work will encounter asbestos on the roof in the form of 
mastic and other adhesives in the flashing found on the existing roof.  These will be abated by a 
certified abatement contractor in coordination with the demolition of the existing roofing 
material.  

There are also small amounts of asbestos in some of the plaster and joining materials on 
wallboard in and near the lobby and potentially mercury in the ballasts in lighting that will be 
removed.  Abatement for these materials will take place as it is encountered in the construction 
work.  This has been budgeted for in the work in the lobby. 
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